
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROJECT: New Bronx Detention Complex at Hunts Point 
 
           PIN: 8502009CR0002P 
 

  DATE: February 4, 2009 
 
   TIME: 10:00AM 
 
       TO: All Attendees 
 
 FROM: James Lawler 
 

Minutes of February 4, 2009 Pre-Proposal Conference  
 
Attendees: 
 
James Lawler, Program Director – Corrections/Court Unit 
Deputy Commissioner Robert Maruca – DOC 
Chief of Staff – Judith LaPook – DOC 
Assistant Commissioner Rebecca Clough – DDC 
Bela Grossman – DDC 
Donna Pope – DDC 
Jim Cerasoli – DDC 
Tatiana Rezeanu, RA – DDC 
Belkis Palacios – DDC/ACCO – palaciob@ddc.nyc.gov  
 
 

 
COMPANY 

 
YOUR NAME 

 
PHONE 

Crt. 
MWBE 

 
E-MAIL ADDRESS 

Ronnette Riley Architect Jill Hansen 212-594-4015  jh@ronnetteriley.com  
Tectonic Engr. P.C. Delroy Bent 718-391-9200  dbent@tectonicengineering.com  
Karlsberger Arch. Frank Eilam 212-685-2883  feliam@karlsberger.com 
Krasnow Architect PLLC Peter Krasnow 917-207-4520  PK_FAIA@n.sn.com 
Gwathmey Siegel & 
Assoc. 

John Arbuckle 212-9471240  j.arbuckle@gwathmey-siegel.com  



 

 

 
COMPANY 

 
YOUR NAME 

 
PHONE 

Crt. 
MWBE 

 
E-MAIL ADDRESS 

 
Robert A.M. Stern 
Architects 

 
Harjit Jaiswal 

 
212-967-5100 

  
h.jaiswal@ramsa.com  

Montroy Anderson 
DeMarco Design Inc. 

Richard DeMarco 212-481-5900  rdemarco@madgi.com  

DiGiovanni & Associates David DiGiovanni 516-671-3624  Daa93@msn.com  
Montroy Anderson 
DeMarco Design Inc. 

Chris Waelsch 212-481-5900  cwaelsch@madgi.com  

BL Companies Maria Wilpon 212-529-6543  mwilpon@blcompanies.com  
HOK Architects James Kessler 202-944-1544  Jim.Kessler@hok.com  
Caslin Associates, P.C. Brian Duggan 631-348-7600  bduggar@ca-pc.com  
Maeser Rutledge Jan Cermak 917-339-9360  jcermak@mrce.com  
Gilsanz Murray Steficek Vicki Arbitrio 212-254-0030  vickiarbitrio@gmsllp.com          
Dattner Architects Daniel 

Heuberger 
212-247-2660  dheuberger@dattner.com  

Ricci Greene Associates Frank Greene 212-563-9154  Frank@riccigreene.com  
Allied North America John Murphy 516-238-4471  jmurphy@aliiedna.com  
Weidlinger Associates Flavio Pedroni 212-367-2907  pedroni@wai.com  
STV Joel Davidson 212-777-4400  davidsj@stv.hc.com  
STV Thomas 

Henderson 
646-602-5902  Thomas.henderson@stv.hc.com  

Professional System 
Engineering 

Teresa 
Forestater 

215-661-1600  tgf@profsyseng.com  

Professional System 
Engineering 

Dutch Forestater 215-661-1600  jif@profsyseng.com  

Ammann & Whitney Hank Abernathy 212-462-8544  habernathy@ammann-whitney.com 
Ammann & Whitney Alan Denker 212-462-8528  adenker@ammann-whitney.com  
GZA Geoenvironmental 
of New York 

Alvin Star 212-594-8140  alvin.star@gza.com  

Robert Stern Architects Herman Chebar 212-961-5100  h.chebar@ramsa.com  
Ellana Cost Consultants Louise Passick 212-971-0936  lpassick@ellana.net  
Langan Engineering & 
Environmental Services 

Leonard Finn 212-479-5429  lfinn@langan.com  

DeWolff Partnership 
Arch. 

David Nichols 585-454-5860  david@dewolff.com  

Shop Architects Lisa Schwert 212-889-9005 
X160 

 lms@shoparc.com  

Urbahn Architects Jeff Schmidt 212-239-0220  schmidtj@urbahn.com  
Urbahn Architects Martin Stein 212-857-9064  steinm@urbahn.com  
Stantee Architecture Joseph Donovan 212-366-5600  Joseph.donovan@stantec.com  
CSA Group/MDM Norm Hinsey 212-671-0777  hhinsey@csagroup.com  
Bohler Engineering Marc Pilotta 631-738-1200  mpilotta@bohlereng.com  
STV Incorporated Nancy Malicki 212-777-4400  Nancy.malicki@stvinc.com  
AECOM Stephen 

Rosenthal 
212-798-8659  Stephen.rosenthal@aecom.com  

AECOM Design Jeffrey Buck 714-414-9536  Jeffrey.buck@aecom.com  
Cosentini Associates Dominick 

DeRobertis 
212-615-3730  d.deroberts@consentini.com  

Medina Consultants Gene Lempicki 212-228-0662  Lempickig@medinaconsultants.com 
SI Engineering, P.C. Jermaine Perry 212-354-5939 

X100 
 jperry@siengineering.com  
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Gruzen Samton 
Architects LLP 

William M. Singer 212-477-0900  wsinger@gruzensamton.com  

Scarano Architect PLLC Tamar Kisilevitz 718-222-0322  t.kisilevitz@scaranoarchitect.com  
Grad Urban Design Alexander Zhitmk 347-204-8228  gradurbandesign@gmail.com  
WSP Cantor Seinuk Antoine 

Abidargham 
212-370-8916  aabidargham@wspcs.com  

George Ranilli, Architect George Ranilli 212-255-6263  georgeranilli@earthlink.net  
LiRo Architects + 
Planners 

Gilbert Balog 212-563-0280  balogg@liro.com  

DeWolff Partnership 
Architects LLP 

Darryl DeWolff 585-748-4007 
585-454-5860 

 darryl@dewolff.com  

Ysrael A. Seinuk, P.C. Betriz Seinuk-
Ackerman 

212-687-2233  backerman@yaseinuk.com  

Rosser International Joy Holland 404-888-7148  jholland@rosser.com  
KS Engineers Stuart Schrager 212-616-2657  sscharger@kseng.com  
Gruzen Samton Dan Deitz 212-477-0900  ddeitz@gruzensamton.com  
Scape Landscape 
Architecture PLLC 

Kate Orff 212-462-2628  Kate@scapestudio.com  

FAC Carpentry Inc. Ferris Christian 917-860-7831  ferrischris@optonline.net  
Project Cost Associates Festus Ezeji 973-441-9023  Projectcost1@verizon.net  
Urbahn Architects Rafael Stein 212-857-9065  steinr@urbahn.com  
STV David Ziskind 212-614-7607  David.ziskind@stvinc.com  
Cannon Design Ivan Ilyashov 646-275-2901  iilyashov@cannondesign.com  
Cannon Design Ivan Ilyashov 646-275-2901  iilyashov@cannondesign.com  
Dewberg Rhonda Cardone 212-685-0900  rcardone@dewberg.com  
GACE Chris Behan 212-545-7878  chehan@gace.net  
WSP Flack & Kurtz Joseph Delpozzo 212-951-2666  Joseph.delpozzo@wapfk.com  
KMD Architects William A. Long 

Jr. 
415-516-6235  long@kmd-arch.com  

Ehasz Giacalone 
Architects 

Russ Ehasz 516-420-8383  rehasz@egapc.com  

Federman Design & 
Cons. 

Paula Tocci 212-343-0838 
X18 

 fdccpt@aol.com  

Fletcher Thompson Ed Rothe 212-695-4767  erothe@ftae.com  
Toscano Clements 
Taylor  
Cost Estimates 

Kim Toscano 631-392-1400  ktoscano@tctcost.com  

Lakhani & Jordan 
Engineers 

Harshad Lakhani 212-338-9020  hlakhani@lakhanijordan.com  

Lakhani & Jordan 
Engineers 

Paul Montero 212-338-9020  pmontero@lakhanijordan.com  

EnTech Engineering, 
P.C. 

Sue Bayat 646-722-6000  sbayat@entech-pc.com  

JCJ Architecture Kisten Sibilia 917-674-8636  ksibilia@jcj.com  
VJ Associates Jane Gertler 516-932-1010  jgertler@vjassociates.com  
Department of 
Correction 

Bob Maruca 212-266-1317   

Department of 
Correction 

Judith Lapook 212-361-8973   

DDC – OCO Jim Cerasoli 718-391-1549  cerasoli@ddc.nyc.gov  
DDC – CPU Bela Grossman 718-391-1112  grossman@ddc.nyc.gov  
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DDC – 
Courts/Corrections 

Rebecca Clough 718-391-1127  cloughr@ddc.nyc.gov  

DDC – ACCO Belkis Palacios 718-391-1866  palaciob@ddc.nyc.gov  
DDC – 
Courts/Corrections 

James lawler   lawlerj@ddc.nyc.gov  

DDC – 
Courts/Corrections 

Tatiana Rezeanu   rezneauta@ddc.nyc.gov  

 
James Lawler, Program Director of Correction Program Unit provided introduction and 
welcoming remarks.  DOC’s Assistant Commissioner, Robert Maruca briefly described the 
rationale for this project.  James Cerasoli and Donna Pope explained MWBE requirements.  
DDC’s Professional Contract representative Belkis Palacios identified herself as the point-
of-contact for this RFP, explained one stage proposal format.  DDC’s Rebecca Clough 
explained quality based selection, main points of Projects Objectives, outlined history of the 
facility, and neighborhood challenges.  During the proceedings, it was announced that an 
addendum to the contract will be issued, including minutes to the conference and the sign-
in sheet. 

 
 
The RFP and addenda are available at DDC’s website: http://ddcftp.nyc.gov/rfpweb/.  Specific 
questions are to be directed to contract manager at the addresses listed on page RFP-2. 
 
The following is a summation of questions and answers from the conference. 
 
Question: Can both of the 11x17 inch project portfolio sheets be used? 
Answer: Present each project on one side of a single 11x17 sheet; including all text.  Only 

one project per each 11x17 sheet of paper, both sides cam be used, totaling up 
to five sheets of paper. 

 
Question: Should there be one project per page? 
Answer: There should be no more than one project per page. 
 
Question: Should the project portfolio be five pages? 
Answer: Provide a portfolio of up to five projects, one project per page. 
 
Question: Is it more important to show excellence in design, be it solutions or innovative 

responses to problems, or should the proposal be more specific to Department of 
Correction requirements? 

Answer: Presented projects should be of similar size and type.  Proposals should 
represent the firm’s capability to respond to all of the challenges of the project. 

 
Question: Will the slide presentation be posted on the website? 
Answer: It will be available in a format yet to be determined. 
 



 

 

Question: Given that you are not recognizing associations and joint ventures for the Stage 
1 submittal, should there still be a total of five projects presented? 

Answer: The submittal should be up to five projects. 
 
Question: Is there any M/WBE goal for Asian/American participation? 
Answer: There is no Asian/American goal for professional contracts.  Disparity studies 

conducted by the Mayor’s Office indicate no shortage of Asian/American 
participation in this area. 

 
Question: Will only those subcontracts of less than one million dollars be counted toward 

the Subcontractor Utilization Plan? 
Answer: Yes they will. 
 
Question: Can there be separate contracts for an MEP sub-consultant for purposes of 

fulfilling M/WBE goals? 
Answer: Yes, as long as there are clear divisions of responsibilities. 
 
Question: Is the MWBE participation goal 60% of the 25% subcontracting percentage? 
Answer: Yes, that is correct. 
 
Question: Is the 60% of the 25% to be allotted to 20% Black American, 20% Hispanic 

American, and 20% Caucasian Female? 
Answer: Yes it is. 
 
Question: In Stage 1, to what extent will DDC evaluate the experience of the team? 
Answer: Evaluation criteria are listed in the RFP for Stages 1 and 2.  The selection 

committee will evaluate the proposal per the criteria. 
 
Question: Is correction experience a criterion for selection? 
Answer: The criteria are listed in the RFP, Section V. 
 
Question: How many firms will be shortlisted? 
Answer: There is no established number.  It is anticipated the evaluation process will yield 

a sufficient number of shortlisted firms. 
 
Question: Is there an established time frame between Stage 1 and Stage 2? 
Answer: No.  The period between stages is purposely undefined to accommodate the 

indeterminate quantity of Stage 1 proposals. 
 
Question: In Stage 1, can the prime firm demonstrate the experience of an intended sub-

consultant? 
Answer: Flexibility is allowed in demonstrating the proposed consultant team in Stage 1.  

Stage 2 proposals will be required to list each intended sub-consultant. 
 
 



 

 

Question: Please elaborate on the separate ULURP process. 
Answer: ULURP and CEQR are proceeding simultaneously with the design consultant 

selection process.  It is anticipated ULURP will be at or near conclusion at the 
commencement of design services. 

 
Question: Does a joint venture proposal need to be established prior to Stage 1 proposal 

submission? 
Answer: No.  If a joint venture proposal is selected for contract, required documentation 

would have to reflect the joint venture entity. 
 
Question: Can a two-firm joint venture present ten representative projects in their Stage 1 

proposal? 
Answer: No. Stage 1 proposals are limited to five representative projects. 
 
Question: Is a cover letter required with the Stage 1 submission? 
Answer: Submission requirements are listed in the RFP, Section IV. 
 
Question: What should a firm propose if it does not have relevant projects and/or LEED 

experience to include in its Stage 1 proposal? 
Answer: Every firm should submit its best possible proposal. 
 
Question: Is it anticipated the existing barge will remain in place after the new jail is 

constructed? 
Answer: No.  The barge will remain in operation during construction and will be removed 

when the new jail is completed. 
 
Question: Will site soil remediation be part of this project? 
Answer: Tests are currently being conducted to determine if and to what extent 

remediation will be required. 
 
Question: What will be the access to the site? 
Answer: The existing entrance to the site is adequate to provide separate jail and 

construction entrances. 
 
Question: Is the road leading to the site a public road? 
Answer: No it is not. 
 
Question: Will waterfront structures be part of the design? 
Answer: No, with regard to structures.  The project will allow space and access for 

separate waterfront development.  The on-going ULURP process will likely clarify 
the extent of and responsibility for waterfront improvements.  For the purpose of 
submitting Stage 1 proposals, firms should focus on the building and its related 
site work. 

 
 



 

 

Question: Is a program developed for the project? 
Answer: Yes, a detailed program has been developed by the Department of Correction.  

This program will be given to the chosen consultant at the time of contract. 
 
Question: Will there be further opportunities to ask questions? 
Answer: Yes.  It is requested that all questions be submitted prior to February 11, 2009, 

so as to allow sufficient time to respond.  DDC will attempt to answer questions 
received after that date as time allows.  Questions will be allowed during the 
Stage 2 proposal period. 

 
Question: What firm is working on the ULURP process? 
Answer: Urbahn Associates. 
 
Question: Will copies of today’s sign-in sheet be available? 
Answer: Copies will be provided via addendum along with today’s questions and answers. 
 
Question: Is the project subject to LOMAR process? 
Answer: The on-going ULURP process will determine all applicable requirements. 
 
 


